
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
Wednesday, 7th December, 2022, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: J Whibley (Chair), K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), F Caygill, 
M Chapman, I Chubb, O Davey, A Dent, S Gazzard, P Jarvis, 

D Manley, P Millar, C Pepper, B Taylor, T Woodward and 
T Wright  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406; email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 

 
 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with 
in this way. 
 

7 Quarterly update report  (Pages 7 - 14) 

8 Street Trading policy and designation of streets  (Pages 15 - 56) 

9 Hackney carriage fares - adoption of new fare table  (Pages 57 - 60) 

Part B 

 
10 Suspension of hackney carriage driver licence  (Pages 61 - 63) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 26 October 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.42 am 
 

 
10    Public Speaking  

 

The Chair welcomed the four members of the public present who were members of the 

East Devon taxi trade.  Mr George Shorter, Chair of the East Devon Taxi Association, Mr 
Gary Marles, Manager of AJ Taxis, Exmouth and Mr Adrian Phillips and Mr Stuart 
Phillips, Millstream Taxis, Honiton addressed the Committee and made the following 

points: 
 

 A series of events had affected taxi drivers including Brexit and Covid which had resulted 
in the loss of drivers, with a large number of vacancies still remaining. 

 Costs had risen significantly including the average fuel cost increase of 58%. 

 Recruitment was difficult in part due to low rates of pay. 

 A large percentage of drivers are nearing retirement age and the industry needs new 
drivers, otherwise numbers would decrease even more. 

 A number of drivers only undertake contract work which means that not all licensed 
drivers are out working on taxi ranks. 

 In contrast to previous years pre-Covid, customers were waiting at taxi ranks, when 
previously there would have been plenty of taxis waiting for customers. 

 A rise in tariffs would make it easier to recruit and future rises needed to be index linked 
to take account of price rises. 

 A proprietor of a taxi business had not taken a full wage during recent months in order to 
ensure staff were paid. 

 The cost per mile needed to include dead mileage. 

 

Responses to questions from Members of the Committee included the following: 
 It was noted that not all licensed drivers are out driving.   

 Independent operators have to be badged but may not be driving. 

 Some drivers are only doing County Council work. 

 Night working, dealing with drunken customers, is not appealing to drivers. 

 It was noted that drivers are competing across the whole of Devon for County Council 
work. 

 If work on the taxi rank was more viable, drivers would be less attracted to County 
Council contract work. 

 Taxi companies’ main concern is that they are not able to serve East Devon and cannot 
keep up with demand. 

 Customers have been asking when taxi firms would be putting prices up as the majority of 
the public does not understand how fare pricing works. 

 Taxis can choose to charge lower than the set meter rate and drivers do charge less for 
those regular customers who they know are experiencing hardship. 

 Index linking is needed going forward to avoid the need to ask the Committee for further 
increases. 

 Taxi firms also need to be able to future proof their businesses, including the possible 
need to switch to electric cars in coming years. 

 Taxi companies acknowledged the need to support their vulnerable customers who are 
known to them, however, their support is not subsidised in the way other support such as 
free bus passes are subsidised. 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 26 October 2022 
 

11    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
12    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 15. Report on Hackney Carriage fares. 
Councillor Paul Millar, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Councillor occasionally uses 

Hackney Carriages. 
 

Minute 15. Report on Hackney Carriage fares. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Councillor habitually uses 
Hackney Carriages. 

 
The Chair advised that he had met with two of the public speakers prior to the meeting 

as a means of fact finding and confirmed that he had come to the meeting with an open 
mind. 
 

13    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

14    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
15    Report on Hackney Carriage fares  

 

The Licensing Manager thanked the taxi operators for attending the meeting. 

 
Introducing his report, the Licensing Manager made the following points: 

 The last time that a fare increase was discussed by the Committee, inflation had been at 
a very low level. 

 Annual meetings with the taxi trade were being re-introduced. 

 2/3rds of East Devon’s taxi drivers are at retirement age. 

 Contract work for Devon County Council was very different from working on the taxi rank. 

 It was noted that North Devon has provision for an extra fuel charge, so that when fuel 
prices reach a certain threshold, an additional charge per journey can be made. 

 Feedback from the 2020 consultation indicated that some of the taxi trade did not support 
an increase at that time as it would affect vulnerable customers. 

 Taxis play an important role in public safety in rural areas and a balance of supporting the 
taxi trade and the general public who used taxis was needed. 

 
In response to questions for the Licensing Manager from members, the following points 

were made: 
 There is an option to set different rates for different tariffs eg. for day and night time 

tariffs. 

 The booking fee is discretionary and generally used by companies at night and to cover 
dead mileage, and was not included as part of the request for a tariff increase. 

 

Discussion by members and questions to the taxi operators included the following: 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 26 October 2022 
 

 It was difficult to say whether operators would continue to be in business if the increase 
was not agreed, although one operator who employs their own drivers were of the view 
that their business would not be able to continue. 

 Most of the business is day time as operators are finding it difficult to get drivers to work 
at night. 

 In order to calculate when the fuel price surcharge should come into effect, North Devon 
used the monthly AA south west fuel costs.  When fuel prices fall, the surcharge also falls 
back to previous levels.  EDDC would monitor the AA south west fuel costs and would 
inform the drivers accordingly. 

 
Should the tariff increase be agreed, officers would work up the rates set out in Appendix 
A in order to go out to consultation.  It was agreed that the Licensing Committee meeting 

scheduled for 16th November 2022 would be postponed to enable the results of the 
consultation to be reported back to the Committee at a slightly later date. 

 
RESOLVED 

That tariff 1 would increase by 15% and tariffs 2 and 3 would increase by 20% and that 

the fuel surcharge trigger of £1.75 per litre would come into effect with an additional 10p 
per journey charged when the monthly south west fuel price set by the AA increased by 

10p above the trigger price. 
 

16    Report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles Ages  

 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle ages.  It was noted that, during the Covid-19 pandemic, the age of vehicles had 
been temporarily extended to a maximum of five years.  The report recommended that 
the Committee consider a further request from Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence holders 

to temporarily extend the maximum age for newly licensed vehicles to five years from the 
date of manufacture. 

 
RESOLVED 

To temporarily extend the maximum age for newly licensed vehicles to five years from 

the date of manufacture until the Council’s taxi policy is fully renewed in 2023. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 

O Davey 
A Dent 
S Gazzard 

P Millar 
B Taylor 

T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  
 
Officers in attendance: 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 26 October 2022 
 

Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Jarvis 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 7 December 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 

Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to the 
Licensing Service 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
Report in full 

 1 Licensing Act 2003 

 
1.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

1.1.1 This report informs the Committee of work undertaken by the licensing team and also with 

regard to any strategic or national updates for each area of work that the team oversees. It 
covers the period from July to December 2022.  

1.1.2 The depth and variety of Licensing Act applications previously reported to this Committee has 
continued over the summer as we approach the end of the year. The later phase of each year 
involves inspections and compliance visits for events that were licensed at an earlier stage. 

Licensed businesses continue to submit applications to change existing licences as business 
models change, along with applications received from new businesses seeking to sell alcohol. 

The move from traditional ‘wet’ pubs to businesses offering food has continued as the industry 
tries to meet financial challenges. The Lloyds Bank UK Recovery Tracker includes output in 
the hospitality sector which showed a decline at the fastest pace since February 2021, when 

the UK was last in lockdown. The challenge intensified in September being driven by rising 
energy prices and inflation. 

1.1.3 Increasing numbers of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted over the summer months 
(indoor and outdoor events) has continued and will do through to the Christmas period. 

1.1.4 Officers continue the necessary work of authorities collecting annual licence fees that are 

payable by licensed businesses on the anniversary of being issued. The Act is prescriptive in 
that a premises licence must be suspended for those failing to pay an annual fee and 

suspension cannot be lifted until payment is made. A licensee would commit an offence if 
he/she carried on licensable activities from the premises otherwise.  

1.1.5  In October officers completed the work for classifying a film, usually being the responsibility 

of the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). Where a premises seeks to show films, 
that venue must be covered by a Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate or Temporary 

Event Notice under the Licensing Act. The public exhibition of all films on licensed premises 
must either be classified by the BBFC or authorised by the relevant Licensing Authority under 
the powers of the Licensing Act 2003 to classify a film not been classified by the BBFC. In 

accordance with this Council’s Licensing Act Policy, two officers viewed the entire film to 
assess it against the BBFC guidelines and determined a classification certificate of ‘U’ as 

suitable for audiences aged 4 years and over. 

1.2  Hearings  

1.2.1 Licensing officers arrange mediation if appropriate when representations are received for new 

licensing applications and there has been no requirement for a licensing sub-committee for 
contested
[...]
ble 

platforms in the future. The involvement of officers working with Strata on current and new IT 

page 13

https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/make-a-request/street-cafe/current-street-cafe-licences/


projects will be a key area of work next year in addition to the anticipated changes in 
legislation that are highlighted in the report today  

 

Financial implications: 

There are no finance implications 

Legal implications: 

There are no legal implications requiring comment 

 

 

page 14



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 7 December 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update – Street Trading Policy & Designation of Streets 

Report summary: 

Report setting out the background to and the request for public consultation to be undertaken on 
changing the current Street Trading policy being due for review after its introduction in 2017 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1)      That the Committee authorise public consultation in accordance with the legislative 

requirements on proposals to: 

(a) Rescind all the Council’s previous resolutions to designate streets as 
‘Prohibited Streets’ and ‘Consent Streets’ within the District, and 

(b) Resolve to designate all ‘streets’ in East Devon as ‘Consent Streets’ as defined 
in Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

save for certain streets in Sidmouth (listed in Appendix D) which shall be 
‘Prohibited Streets’ except during a set period of time each year.  

(2) Commence public consultation on the Council’s revised Street Trading policy and to 

set application fees to be charged for Consent to be granted. 

(3) That the Committee receive a further report that will consider any subsequent 

representations received during the public consultation exercise and makes further 
recommendations to be adopted by the Council.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To review the amended draft policy and allow public consultation to commence to designate all 
streets in East Devon as ‘Consent Streets’ for purposes of street trading 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 
page 15

Agenda Item 8



☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

Report in full 

 1 Background  

1.1 This is the Council committee with responsibility for Street Trading being defined as “the 

selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article (including any living thing) in a street”.  
Section 3 and schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982) 
permits local authorities to adopt provisions to control street trading, which this counci l 

adopted from 1 December 1982. Streets in the district are designated as either ‘Prohibited’ 
streets or ‘Consent’ streets where trading may occur upon application and prior approval.  

1.2 The current Street Trading policy was adopted in 2017 following extensive public 
consultation. Although the council adopted the legislation in 1982, the majority of the streets 
in East Devon were uncontrolled and were not designated either way until 2017. In 2009 

Sidmouth Esplanade was designated as a ‘Consent Street’ for one week annually and the 
Council also adopted its initial Street Trading policy in that year
[...]
ided options for the public during challenging times with availability of 
offerings still growing. That is contrary to the economic downturn as start-up costs can be 

lower than property based businesses. More trader start-ups are evident when other forms 
of employment are ending. The need to continue managing the proximity of Street Trading 
units in relation to premises based businesses is a factor within existing policy. The operating 

costs and overheads for premises are higher than those of street based vendors.  

2.2  The intention today is to seek approval to begin public consultation on the updated Street 

Trading policy. The locations in Sidmouth remaining as prohibited streets since 2009 are also 
under consideration following engagement with Sidmouth Town Council and the EDDC 
Events Team. The proposal is to consult on extending the period of time each year when 

seasonal craft items and non-food/drink trading may occur on The Esplanade, being currently 
restricted to one week during Sidmouth Folk Festival. The change of designation from 

Prohibited to Consent streets is also a factor that is now to be considered as applications 
cannot be accepted for trading in those areas.  

2.3 Officers working knowledge has grown considerably over the last five years and proposed 

changes to the policy have been identified through need, experience and good practice in 
other authorities. Checks and procedures that are in place for each application can identify 

risks and issues of suitability on each occasion. Control of the regime is being managed and 
the amendments are necessary to maintain appropriate control whilst enhancing trading 
opportunities in locations where it is suitable and occurs safely.   

2.4 Ultimately, the aim is to retain a street trading environment which complements premises 
based trading, is sensitive to the needs of residents, provides diversity of consumer choice, 

and seeks to enhance the character and ambience of local envir
[...]
Recommendation to the Licensing & Enforcement Committee to consult on 
policy revision 

 

JANUARY  

2023 

Public Consultation Exercise to be conducted for 8 weeks to the end of 

February 2023 

 

MARCH 2023 Licensing & Enforcement Committee to consider/approve any revisions to 

policy. Approval is then required for commencing public notices. 

 

20 MARCH 

2023 
 

 

 

 
17 APRIL Ends  

STATUTORY Consultation  

 Notice to be published in local newspaper inviting representations in 
respect of the Council’s intention to pass resolution to designate 

streets (statutory period for representations begins – minimum of 28 

days)  

 A copy of the Notice served on the chief officer of poli ce and the 
highway authority for the area  

 

26 APRIL  

2023  

Licensing & Enforcement Committee to consider any such representations 

from advert of w/c 20 March 2023, and to make resolution. 

 

1 MAY  

2023 

STATUTORY  

Post resolution notice to be published for 2 consecutive weeks in a local 
newspaper circulating in the area (minimum 28 days before resolution comes 

into effect). 28 days expires on 29 MAY  

 

29 MAY  

2023 

Minimum of 28 days after post resolution Notice published 

 

1 JUNE  

2023 

 

Designation would come into force as the process has ended. 

 

  

 

page 56



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 7 December 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Hackney Carriage Fares – Adoption of New Fare Table 

Report summary: 

To provide an update to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee regarding the public 
consultation to increase to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fare Tariff and to set a date on the 

new table of fares being implemented.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee; 
1. Note the results of the public consultation undertaken to increase the Hackney Carriage 

Table of Fares, and  

2. Recommend to Council on 7 December 2022 that the fare increase be adopted from that 
date. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable the taxi trade within the District to continue to operate economically whilst still maintaining 
an efficient, safe and cost effective service for those residents of and visitors to East Devon who 

need to use the services of a Hackney Carriage 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

page 57

Agenda Item 9



Links to background information Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Report to Licensing & Enforcement Committee November 2021 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
Report in full 

1  Background Information 

  

1.1 Section 65 of the of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits 
District Councils to set the fares tariff for Hackney Carriages licensed in the District and this 

Council, in common with most other Councils, have used this power for many years. The 
setting of fares for hackney carriages is a function for this Council’s Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee.  

 
1.2 The previous meeting of this Committee resolved to advertise public notices for a new fare 

tariff by proposing an increase of 15% for Tariff 1 and with Tariffs 2 and 3 increasing by 20%. 
This followed a request from taxi licensees for a fare increase. 
 

1.3 The process to revie
[...]
 previous meeting
	7 Quarterly update report
	8 Street Trading policy and designation of streets
	071222 APPENDIX A - Draft Policy for consultation
	071222 APPENDIX B - Draft Street Trading Policy with changes shown
	071222 APPENDIX  C - List of Prohibited Streets Sidmouth 2017
	071222 APPENDIX D - Proposed changes to Prohibited Streets
	071222 APPENDIX E - Proposed Application Fees
	071222 APPENDIX F - Draft Timetable For Designating Streets

	9 Hackney carriage fares - adoption of new fare table
	071222 APPENDIX A - Notice of Fare Tariff Details

	10 Suspension of hackney carriage driver licence



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 December 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 10.41 am 
 

 
17    Public Speaking  

 

Mr Stuart Phillips, one of the proprietors of Millstream Taxis, Honiton, requested clarity 

regarding the date on which the adoption of the new hackney carriage fare table would 
come into effect.  The newspaper notice of the fare increase had indicated that the 
revised fare tariff would take effect on 30 November, subject to there being no 

objections, whereas the increase was being discussed at the meeting today under item 
9. 

 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that there had been no objections and advised that 
taxi fare increases come back to the Committee for ratification.  The earliest date a 

meeting could be held was today, and subject to the discussion at item 9, the fare 
increase would take effect from today’s date.   

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 

 
19    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

21    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item which officers recommended should be dealt with under Part B. 
 

22    Hackney carriage fares - adoption of new fare table  

 

With the agreement of the Committee, this item was brought forward on the agenda. 

 
The Licensing Manager summarised the consultation process which had been widely 

viewed.  No objections had been received.  Subject to the Committee’s decision, the new 
hackney carriage fare tariff would come into effect immediately and taxi operators would 
be made aware of the change later today. 

 
The Licensing Manager advised that the recommendation had been amended to reflect 

that the Committee had the power to agree the adoption of the new fare table. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

In response to a question regarding changing taxi meters to reflect the new tariff, the 
Licensing Manager advised that it was anticipated that operators would wish to make the 

change as soon as possible and that this could be done quickly by appointment.  All 
meters should be changed by the cut-off date of 1 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED 

That the Hackney Carriage table of fares as attached to the report at Appendix A be 

adopted with immediate effect. 
 

23    Quarterly update report  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the quarterly update report which provided an update 

on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 
2005, taxi legislation and general licensing including street trading and pavement 

licences. 
 
The following points from the report were highlighted: 

 Film makers have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to have a film classified by the 
relevant Licensing Authority where they have not sought classification from the British 
Board of Film Classification, usually due to the cost involved.  Only two such requests 
have been received in recent years, although the Licensing Team is aware that this is 
emerging work and should the need arise, the Committee will be provided with further 
updates.  The request highlighted in the report at section 1.1.5 was in connection with a 
historic film to be shown at a folk festival next year.   

 It is anticipated that the Licensing Act 2003 will be reviewed next year together with 
easements to support the industry as it recovers from the pandemic. 

 The bulk renewal of licences had been completed and it was noted that taxi driver 
licences had decreased slightly due to a couple of retirements, with all other licences 
increasing. 

 It was anticipated that the temporary pavement licences legislation is likely to be made 
permanent next year with the licensing work undertaken by the County Council being 
transferred to EDDC which will involve more work for the team. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were advised: 

 Regarding the transfer of pavement licensing from the County Council, this would involve 
considerable work with thirty premises needing to be visited and enforcement checks 
undertaken.  The Licensing Manager advised that there would need to be a review of 
officer capacity when this work transfers. 

 With regard to the training of applicants to hold a premises licence, there is a requirement 
to attend an accredited training course provided by the Institute of Licensing. 

 The Licensing Authority had not been made aware of any incidents of needle spiking 
within East Devon.  It was noted that members of the public should report any incidents 
which occur. 

 

The Licensing Manager was thanked for his report which was noted. 
 

24    Street Trading policy and designation of streets  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which set out the background to and the 

request for the public consultation to be undertaken on changing the current Street 
Trading policy which was due for review after its introduction in 2017.   

 
Since 2017 there has been considerable growth in street trading, particularly due to the 
effects of the covid pandemic when street trading provided support to the public. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

The proposal was to review the policy, including a review of the prohibitions around 
Sidmouth town centre, with a proposal to open Sidmouth seafront for longer periods.  It 

was also appropriate to consider the district as a consent location and to consider the 
level of fees due to the costs borne by officers in administering applications. 
 

Subject to approval, the consultation would commence in the new year for two months, 
followed by a formal consultation in the newspapers. 

 
It was noted that there are locations where the public could queue on public land to 
access traders on private land.  The Licensing Authority would only engage where street 

trading was impinging on public land. 
 

The consultation would include the length of time ice cream vans were able to trade as 
this could have a significant impact on the trade of other similar business premises 
should vans be parked in close proximity. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee authorise public consultation in accordance with the legislative 
requirements on proposals to: 

a. Rescind all the Council’s previous resolutions to designate streets as ‘Prohibited 
Streets’ and ‘Consent Streets’ within the District, and 

b. Designate all ‘streets’ in East Devon as ‘Consent Streets’ as defined in Schedule 
4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 save for certain 
streets in Sidmouth (listed in Appendix D to the report) which shall be ‘Prohibited 
Streets’ except during a set period of time each year. 

2. To commence public consultation on the Council’s revised Street Trading policy and to 
set application fees to be charged for Consent to be granted. 

3. That the Committee will receive a further report that will consider any subsequent 
representations received during the public consultation exercise and will make further 
recommendations to be adopted by the Council. 

 
25    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
 

26    Suspension of hackney carriage driver licence  

 

The report provided the Committee with an update regarding the suspension of a 
licensed Taxi (Hackney Carriage) driver.  The report was noted and the Committee 
supported the action taken by officers. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

M Chapman 
A Dent 
P Jarvis 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

B Taylor 
T Wright 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  

 
Officers in attendance: 

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 
Officer) 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Support Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

O Davey 
S Gazzard 

P Millar 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


